★ F	Roll Call Number
Date	10/19/2020

Agenda Item Number

ACCEPTANCE OF THE 2020 HOMELAND SECURITY GRANT AWARDS ON BEHALF OF THE WEAPONS OF MASS DESTRUCTION (WMD)/SWAT AND THE EXPLOSIVE ORDNANCE DETECTION (EOD) TASK FORCE

WHEREAS, The City of Des Moines Police Department requests approval to accept the 2020 Homeland Security grant awards on behalf of the Weapons of Mass Destruction (WMD)/SWAT Task Force and the Explosive Ordnance Detection (EOD) Task Force, and;

WHEREAS; the WMD/SWAT Task Force award is in the amount of \$153,139 and the EOD Task Force award is in the amount of \$1,087,172 totaling \$1,240,311, and:

WHEREAS, these awards do not require matching funds, and:

WHEREAS, these funds are to be utilized for the purchase of specific equipment in the respective specialized fields for the State of Iowa statewide task force teams, and:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa authorizes the Mayor and the Police Department designees to sign the award documents to accept the grant award for the 2020 Homeland Security WDM/SWAT and EOD grant program.

(Council Letter Number 20-419 attached)

Moved by

to adopt.

Approved as to form:

Douglas P. Philiph Assistant City Attorney

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT
COWNIE	V			
BOESEN	V			
GATTO	~			
GRAY	V			
MANDELBAUM	V			
VOSS	V			
WESTERGAARD	V			
TOTAL	1			
MOTION CARRIED	'	L	API	PROVED

CERTIFICATE

I, P. Kay Cmelik, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

Bay Cmelik City Clerk